
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - BALDWIN'S 
GATE FARM, NEWCASTLE ROAD, BALDWIN'S GATE. 
BELLWAY HOMES LIMITED. 24/00313/REM   

(Pages 9 - 22) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - NEW FARM, 
ALSAGER ROAD, AUDLEY. MANOR VIEW CARE HOME LTD. 
23/00522/FUL   

(Pages 23 - 40) 

6 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3   (Pages 41 - 42) 

7 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item(s) because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Northcott (Chair), Crisp (Vice-Chair), Beeston, Burnett-Faulkner, 

Bryan, Fear, Holland, Hutchison, Brown, Gorton, J Williams and G Williams 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 8th October, 2024 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks 
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 

the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Sweeney 
Panter 
S Tagg (Leader) 
Heesom 
Johnson 
J Tagg 
S Jones 

Fox-Hewitt 
D Jones 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Grocott 
Whieldon 
Dymond 
Brockie 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Planning Committee - 10/09/24 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 10th September, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Beeston 
Burnett-Faulkner 
Bryan 
 

Holland 
Hutchison 
Brown 
Gorton 
 

J Williams 
G Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Fear 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Stephen Sweeney (In place of Councillor Andrew 

Fear) 
 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Charles Winnett 

Krestal Al-Daami 
Senior Planning Officer 
Housing and Partnerships 
Policy Officer 

 
 
Also in attendance: 

Gillian Taylor 
 
Chief Inspector Darren 
McGrath 

Housing Manager 
 
Staffordshire Police 

   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair declared an interest in item 4 – Land off Cross Street, Chesterton. As a 
member of the Aspire Board. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 August, 2024 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF CROSS STREET, 
CHESTERTON. DURATA DEVELOPMENT LTD.  24/00137/FUL  
 
Amended Recommendation proposed by Councillor John Williams and seconded by 
Councillor Gill Williams 
 
 
Councillor Northcott vacated the Chair for this item and handed over to the Vice-
Chair, Councillor Nicholas Crisp 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://youtu.be/lOOM_aGnJ8k
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3902&Ver=4


  
Planning Committee - 10/09/24 

  
2 

Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 
conditions: 

 

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development; 
(ii) Approved plans; 
(iii) Facing and roofing materials; 
(iv) Boundary treatments; 
(v) Details of revised vehicle access onto Kent Grove, 

reconfiguration of footway and provision of tactile crossing; 
(vi) Full details of vehicle access onto Cross Street, parking for plot 

3 and communal parking for plots 4-17 to be submitted.  
(vii) Surfacing materials and surface water drainage for the private 

drives and parking areas; 
(viii) Secure cycle storage; 
(ix) Road design details; 
(x) Electric vehicle charging provision; 
(xi) Residential Travel Plan Framework; 
(xii) Highway & Environmental Construction Management Plan 

(CEMP); 
(xiii)  Tree protection measures; 
(xiv)  Landscaping Plan 
(xv) Land contamination;  
(xvi)  Detailed drainage and surface water maintenance and 

       management plan;    
(xvii) Provision of bat, bird boxes, swift bricks and sparrow 

terraces as per enhancements plan; 
(xviii) Waste storage and collection arrangements; 
(xix) Noise management and mitigation measures during 

construction and 
(xx) Affordable housing provision. 
(xxi) Details of security measures and external lighting for the 

apartment building car park. 
(xxii) Details of bin storage areas. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 
 
Councillor Northcott returned to the Chair 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - VEHICLE STORAGE LAND, 
LINLEY ROAD, TALKE. NEIL LAWSON, ARNOLD CLARK AUTOMOBILES. 
24/00307/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
  

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans  
(iii) Materials  
(iv) Parking and turning spaces  
(v) Limit on construction hours  
(vi) Limit on operational hours 
(vii) Construction and Environmental Management Plan 
(viii) Dust control and mitigation  

Page 4

https://youtu.be/lOOM_aGnJ8k?t=4015


  
Planning Committee - 10/09/24 

  
3 

(ix) Noise details of any refrigeration and air conditioning 
units 

(x) Contaminated Land  
(xi) Waste Storage  
(xii) Surface water drainage design 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT HIGH STREET, 
KNUTTON. NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 23/00974/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 

 

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development;  

(ii) Approved plans;  

(iii) Facing and roofing materials;  

(iv) Boundary treatments;  

(v) Landscaping Scheme;  

(vi) Completion of the access road;  

(vii) Provision of pedestrian accesses;  

(viii) Details of works to the footway;  

(ix) Provision of tactile pedestrian crossing;  

(x) Car park to be sustainably drained, hard surfaced in a 

bound material and marked out:  

(xi) Vehicular access to remain ungated;  

(xii) Secure cycle storage;  

(xiii) Electric vehicle charging provision;  

(xiv) Highway & Environmental Construction Management 

Plan;  

(xv) Provision of bat and bird boxes and sparrow terraces as 

per enhancements plan;  

(xvi) Construction to meet the recommendations of the 

acoustic report;  

(xvii) Noise limiting device within each function room;  

(xviii) Noise management plan;  

(xix) Details of any kitchen ventilation/extraction system;  

(xx) Details of external lighting;  

(xxi) Hours of opening;  

(xxii) Submission of details of a system of cooling and 
ventilating the building.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ROBIN HOOD INN, HIGH STREET, 
KIDSGROVE. SIMON JONES. 24/00547/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

condition: 
 
 Approved Plans 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/lOOM_aGnJ8k?t=6022
https://youtu.be/lOOM_aGnJ8k?t=6327


  
Planning Committee - 10/09/24 

  
4 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - INTERNATIONAL HOUSE, 
STUBBS GATE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME.  NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
BOROUGH COUNCIL. 24/00475/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) installation of glazing and ventilation 
(iv) Mitigation of mechanical plant noise 
(v) Details and provision of mechanical ventilation 
(vi) Details of security measures and external lighting 
(vii) Temporary permission for 12 months 
(viii) New windows to be obscured glazing. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 
 

 
8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - QUEENS GARDENS, ADJACENT 

CASTLE HOUSE, BARRACKS ROAD, NEWCASTLE NEWCASTLE-UNDER-
LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 24/00611/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  
- LLOYD FARMHOUSE, HALES, MARKET DRAYTON. 24/25003/HBG  
 
Resolved: That a Historic Building Grant of £5,000 be given towards 

replacement timber windows, subject to the standard conditions. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 
  (ii) That an update report be brought to Committee in 2 

month’s time. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/lOOM_aGnJ8k?t=6712
https://youtu.be/lOOM_aGnJ8k?t=77
https://youtu.be/lOOM_aGnJ8k?t=6999
https://youtu.be/lOOM_aGnJ8k?t=7223
https://youtu.be/lOOM_aGnJ8k?t=7305


  
Planning Committee - 10/09/24 

  
5 

There was no Urgent Business. 
 

12. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 9.03 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

BALDWIN’S GATE FARM, NEWCASTLE ROAD, BALDWIN’S GATE 
BELLWAY HOMES LIMITED       24/00313/REM  
 

The application is for the approval of reserved matters relating to internal access arrangements, 
layout, scale, appearance and landscaping in respect of a residential development of 200 dwellings. 
 
This application follows the granting at appeal of outline planning permission for up to 200 dwellings 
on this site (Ref. 21/01041/OUT). Details of the main access from the A53 were approved as part of 
the outline consent.  
 
The site, which comprises Baldwin’s Gate Farm and associated agricultural land, lies within the open 
countryside and an Area of Landscape Restoration as indicated on the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on 25th July 2024 but an 
extension of time has been agreed to 11th October.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 

1. Link to outline planning permission and conditions  
2. Approved plans  
3. Facing materials 
4. Boundary treatments  
5. Hard surfacing materials  
6. Revised highway details 
7. Detailed highway design information  
8. Gradient of footway and cycle links  
9. Implementation of residential access arrangement 
10. Provision of pedestrian visibility splays 
11. Details of parking and turning 
12. Provision of cycle storage 
13. Landscaping scheme 
14. Tree protection  
15. Refuse strategy  

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The principle of the use of the site for residential development and the use of the main access from 
the A53 was established through the granting of the outline planning permission. The design and 
layout of the proposal is considered acceptable and in accordance with the aims and objectives of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Urban 
Design Guidance SPD. There would be no material adverse impact upon highway safety or 
residential amenity as a consequence of the internal layout and the proposed landscaping and open 
space within the site is considered acceptable. There are no other material considerations which 
would justify a refusal of this reserved matters submission. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

Additional information and amended plans have been sought and provided and the scheme is now 
considered to be a sustainable form of development that complies with the provisions of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Key Issues  
 
The application is for the approval of reserved matters relating to internal access arrangements, 
layout, scale, appearance and landscaping in respect of a residential development of 200 dwellings 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

  

following the granting at appeal of outline planning permission (Ref. 21/01041/OUT). Details of the 
main access from the A53 were approved as part of the outline consent.  
 
The site, which comprises Baldwin’s Gate Farm and associated agricultural land, lies within the open 
countryside and an Area of Landscape Restoration as indicated on the Local Development 
F
[...]
he Inspector was satisfied that there would be no undue additional risk of 
flooding subject to conditions 19 and 20 of the outline consent which require the submission of a 
scheme for drainage for the disposal of foul and surface water flows and require the development to 
be carried out in full accordance with the approved Flood Risk Assessment. A separate condition 
discharge application has been submitted providing details of a drainage scheme. These details must 
be approved before any development can commence.  
 
Subject to compliance with the relevant conditions of the outline consent, it is not considered that the 
proposed development would create any additional risk of flooding. 
 
Affordable Housing  
 
Policy CSP6 of the Core Spatial Strategy states that new residential development within the urban 
area capable of accommodating 15 or more dwellings will be required to contribute towards affordable 
housing at a rate of 25% of the total dwellings to be approved.  
 
The provision of 25% affordable housing was secured through the Section 106 Agreement associated 
with the approved outline planning permission and this should comprise a tenure split of 60% social 
rented units and 40% shared ownership units.  
 
The submitted layout demonstrates that these levels would be secured with the provision of 31 units 
as social rented and 19 as shared ownership. It is proposed that 30 of the affordable units would be 2 
bed and 20 would be 3 bed.   
 
The Council’s Housing Strategy Officer is satisfied with the proposed house types and considers that 
the units are sufficiently pepper potted across the development. 
 
Overall therefore, it is considered that the proposal would comply with the recommendations of the 
Council’s Affordable Housing SPD both in terms of location, tenure and type of housing.  
 
Reducing Inequalities  
 
The Equality Act 2010 says public authorities must comply with the public sector equality duty in 
addition to the duty not to discr
[...]
ng/planning-policy/neighbourhood-planning/chapel-and-hill-chorlton-maer-and-aston
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/NonLocal/Space%20About%20Dwellings%20SPG.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/DevelopmentPlan/5217%20Stoke%20Interactive%20web%2020-12-10.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/DevelopmentPlan/5217%20Stoke%20Interactive%20web%2020-12-10.pdf


  

  

 
The Highway Authority raises no objections subject to conditions regarding additional/revised design 
details, gradient of pedestrian/cycle links, implementation of A53 permanent residential access 
arrangement, details of pedestrian visibility splays, surfacing materials, surface water drainage,  
allocation/delineation of parking spaces in shared parking areas, and provision of cycle storage for 
each plot without garaging.  
 
The Landscape Development Section has no objections subject to the implementation of the tree 
protection and ground protection and the principles of the landscaping scheme. Information on the 
detailed landscaping and play areas is required along with details of landscaping in the vicinity of the 
veteran oak tree. Confirmation is sought that the open space and play provision meets the minimum 
requirements of 8,000 sq.m and a minimum 400sq.m and 100sq.m for the LEAP and LAP are being 
provided on the site. 
 
The Staffordshire Police Designing out Crime Officer is generally supportive of the development 
layout with the exception of the following elements:  
 

 Improve opportunities for overlooking of parking spaces. 

 Lighting within the development should create a safe place for pedestrians and vehicles, 
facilitate natural surveillance, and deters criminal and anti-social behaviour. 

 
[...]
29

Wood Ris ings

2

8

117.7m

Li lac Cottage

19

DRIVE

GG

Martin

Stone House

5

2

18

Chipperfield

The E lm s

Area

Pond

Griffi
n  H

ous
e

Fai rview

2

142.4m

1

9

Hafod

10 a

WOODS IDE

Meadowcroft

22

33

Merry  Tree Farm

8

15

Hu
nte

rs

3

Work s

MADELEY PARK V IEW

1

14

LB

Farm

HIL
LVI

EW
 CRES

CEN
T

Pond

SWALE CROFT

Long

Ranges

11

Pit

119.1m

Baldwin's Gate

Faw
n

1

Silos

1

8

Ch ap el 1

11

Drain

3

Covers

7

14

9

1

3

SANDYFIELDS

30

2

31

Redhills Farm

Colema

Farm

LAKESIDE

Qu es t C ot ta ge

Green

Def

SKYLARK ROW

2

Wood

A53

2

Baldwin's Gate

Blac kb ird s

Ruthen

25

12

7

378600.000000

378600.000000

378700.000000

378700.000000

378800.000000

378800.000000

378900.000000

378900.000000

379000.000000

379000.000000

379100.000000

379100.000000

379200.000000

379200.000000

379300.000000

379300.000000

379400.000000

379400.000000

339
600

.00
00

00

339
600

.00
00

00

339
700

.00
00

00

339
700

.00
00

00

339
800

.00
00

00

339
800

.00
00

00

339
900

.00
00

00

339
900

.00
00

00

340
000

.00
00

00

340
000

.00
00

00

340
100

.00
00

00

340
100

.00
00

00

340
200

.00
00

00

340
200

.00
00

00

340
300

.00
00

00

340
300

.00
00

00

340
400

.00
00

00

340
400

.00
00

00

340
500

.00
00

00

340
500

.00
00

00

340
600

.00
00

00

340
600

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - AC0000849941

24/00313/REM
Baldwins Gate Farm 

Newcastle Borough Council 1:5,000¯
Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

NEW FARM, ALSAGER ROAD, AUDLEY 
MANOR VIEW CARE HOME LTD                 23/00522/FUL 
 

Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 39 dwellings including recreation areas and 
associated works.  
 
T
[...]
the applicant has 
robustly demonstrated that the proposal comprises ‘enabling development’ to secure the long-term 
future of Madeley Manor, a Grade II Listed Building. It is considered that the benefits of this enabling 
development outweigh the disbenefits and therefore the proposal is considered to accord with 
Paragraph 214 of the NPPF. On this basis, the very special circumstances exist to outweigh the harm 
to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm resulting from the proposal. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



  

  

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

The LPA has requested further information throughout the application process and the applicant has 
subsequently provided amended and additional information. The application is now considered to be 
a sustainable form of development that complies with the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.   
 
Key Issues  
 
Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 39 dwellings including recreation areas and 
associated works. 
 
The site lies outside of the Audley Village Envelope within the Green Belt and an Area of Landscape 
Enhancement as set out on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
This proposal is submitted as ‘enabling development’ which is development that would not be in 
compliance with local and/or national planning policies, and not normally be given planning 
permission, except for the fact that it would secure the future conservation of a heritage asset.  
 
The applicants own Madeley Manor, a Grade II Listed Building located in Madeley. Madeley Manor is 
falling into disrepair and it is intended that an element of the profit from this proposal would cross-
finance the works to Madeley Manor. This matter will be considered in detail later in this report.  
 
In the circumstances and given the policy context, it is considered that the m
[...]
ice of, and create better access to, 
sustainable modes of transport whilst discouraging less sustainable modes. CSP1 expects new 
development to be accessible to all users and to be safe, uncluttered, varied, and attractive. 
 
Access to the site would be via the access from Cross Lane that serves the residential development 
of 7 dwellings allowed on appeal (Ref. 18/00122/FUL). A Transport Assessment that accompanies the 
application concludes that the level of traffic generation that would be associated with the proposals 
compared with the existing use of the site would not have a material impact on safety or traffic delay 
on the surrounding road network. Suitable visibility splays would be provided onto Cross Lane and 
beyond on to Alsager Road. It is proposed that Cross Lane would be widened to 6 metres, plus a 2-
metre-wide footway. The 40-mph speed limit is also proposed to be extended beyond the site access. 
 
The Highway Authority initially had a number of concerns and queries regarding the proposals but 
further to the submission of amended/additional plans, they raise no objections subject to the 
imposition of conditions.  
 
On this basis, it is not considered that any objections could be sustained on the grounds of impact on 
highway safety.   
 
Loss of agricultural land 
 
Paragraph 180 of the NPPF states that planning policies and decisions should contribute to and 
enhance the natural and local environment by recognising the intrinsic character and beauty of the 
countryside, and the wider benefits from natural capital and ecosystem services – including the 
economic and other benefits of the best and most versatile agricultural land, and of trees and 
woodland. 
 
The NPPF identifies that best and most versatile agricultural land in grades 1, 2 and 3a of the 
Agricultural Land Classification.  
 
An Agricultural Land Classification Report submitted with the application sets out that the Agricultural 
Land Classification Map designates the site 
[...]
al amenity and would accord with the principles of the NPPF. 
 
Flood risk and drainage 
 
NPPF Paragraph 167 outlines that when determining any planning applications, local planning 
authorities should ensure that flood risk is not increased elsewhere. Where appropriate, applications 
should be supported by a site-specific flood-risk assessment. Development should only be allowed in 
areas at risk of flooding where, in the light of this assessment (and the sequential and exception tests, 
as applicable) it can be demonstrated that:  
 
a) within the site, the most vulnerable development is located in areas of lowest flood risk, 

unless there are overriding reasons to prefer a different location;  
b) the development is appropriately flood resistant and resilient such that, in the event of a flood, 

it could be quickly brought back into use without significant refurbishment;  
c) it incorporates sustainable drainage systems, unless there is clear evidence that this would be 

inappropriate;  
d) any residual risk can be safely managed; and e) safe access and escape routes are included 

where appropriate, as part of an agreed emergency plan. 
 
The application is accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment which concludes that the risk of flooding 
from fluvial sources and artificial sources are ‘negligible’ across the site.  
 
Both United Utilities and Staffs County Council as the Lead Local Flood Authority raise no objections 
subject to the imposition of conditions and on this basis, it is not considered that the proposed 
development would create any additional risk of flooding.  
 
Ecology 
 
Paragraph 180 of the NPPF states that planning policies and decisions should contribute to and 
enhance the natural and local environment by:  
 

a) protecting and enhancing valued landscapes, sites of biodiversity or geological value and 
soils (in a manner commensurate with their statutory status or identified quality in the 
development plan); 

b) recognising the intrin
[...]
e.  
 
In terms of disbenefits, the harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and loss of 
openness has to be given significant weight. Other disbenefits are the impact on the rural character of 
the area and the fact that the development would not provide a mix of housing types. In addition, the 
development would fail to provide the required level of affordable housing or make the necessary 
contributions to health provision and public open space.  
                    
It is acknowledged that the provision of affordable housing and policy compliant financial contributions 
would jeopardise the viability of the scheme and therefore the ability of the enabling development, 
necessitating additional development to cover the shortfall. Heritage assets are an irreplaceable 
resource and great weight should be given to the future conservation of Madeley Manor. It is 
considered that the benefits of this enabling development outweigh the disbenefits and therefore the 
proposal is considered to accord with paragraph 214 of the NPPF.   
 
Overall, it is considered that the public benefit of securing the future of Madeley Manor comprises the 
‘Very Special Circumstances’ to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt that would arise by reason of 
inappropriateness and loss of openness.  
                               
                         

Page 35



  

  

APPENDIX 
 
Policies and proposals in the approved development plan relevant to this decision: -  
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy (CSS) 2006-2026 
  
Policy SP1: Spatial Principles of Targeted Regeneration 
Policy SP3: Spatial Principles of Movement and Access 
Policy ASP6: Rural Area Spatial Policy 
Policy CSP1: Design Quality 
Policy CSP2: Historic Environment 
Policy CSP3: Sustainability and Climate Change 
Policy CSP4: Natural Assets 
Policy CSP5: Open Space/Sport/Recreation 
Policy CSP6: Affordable Housing 
Policy CSP10: Planning Obligations 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Local
[...]
 and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - AC0000849941

23/00522/FUL
New Farm Alsager Road 
Audley 

Newcastle Borough Council 1:3,000¯
Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE, reference 14/00036/207C3 
 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update, in accordance with the resolution 
of Planning Committee at its meeting of 3rd January 2019 (since repeated), of the progress in relation 
to the taking of enforcement action against a breach of planning control at this location.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the information be received. 
 

 
 
As previously reported, the Planning Inspectorate has allowed the appeal and the enforcement notice 
has been quashed. Therefore, planning permission has been granted for the use of a mobile home on 
the land as a dwelling, subject to a number of conditions that now need to be complied with.  
 
Conditions 3 & 4 of the appeal decision required information to be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for approval within three months of the date of the decision i.e. by the 20th March 2023. This 
information relates to drainage details, provisions for facilities for water and sewerage, provision of 
parking spaces (Condition 3) and details of a scheme to restore the land to its condition before the 
development took place (Condition 4). 
 
Details to discharge conditions 3 and 4 were subsequently submitted in accordance with the agreed 
timeline.  Whilst approval was given to Condition 4 site restoration, the drainage details were refused 
following consultation advice received from Severn Trent Water. Your officers are considering 
appropriate enforcement action in respect of the breach of that condition.   
 
A copy of the appeal decision can be viewed via the following link; https://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/BoggsCottage 
 
Recently, there has been dialogue with the owner of 5 Boggs Cottages regarding occupation of the site 
and other potential works/development. Officers have met with the owner and emphasised that the 
occupation of a mobile home would require full compliance with the conditions attached to the appeal 
decision i.e. drainage matters to be addressed to the satisfaction of the Council.  
 
 
Date report prepared – 30th September 2024 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6

https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/BoggsCottage
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/BoggsCottage


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - BALDWIN'S GATE FARM, NEWCASTLE ROAD, BALDWIN'S GATE. BELLWAY HOMES LIMITED. 24/00313/REM
	24.313.REM Baldwins Gate Farm

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - NEW FARM, ALSAGER ROAD, AUDLEY. MANOR VIEW CARE HOME LTD. 23/00522/FUL
	23.00522.FUL New Farm Alsager Road

	6 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3



Minutes of the meeting


  
Planning Committee - 08/10/24 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 8th October, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Burnett-Faulkner 
Bryan 
 

Holland 
Hutchison 
Brown 
 

Gorton 
J Williams 
G Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Beeston and Fear 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Gill Heesom (In place of Councillor Andrew Fear) 

 
 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & 

Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Louise Wallace Urban Design/Conservation 

Officer 
 
   

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September, 2024 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - BALDWIN'S GATE FARM, 
NEWCASTLE ROAD, BALDWIN'S GATE. BELLWAY HOMES LIMITED. 
24/00313/REM  
 
Additional recommendations (xvi) and (xvii) proposed by Councillor Holland and 
seconded by Councillor Bryan 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions:- 
 

(i) Link to outline planning permission and conditions  
(ii) Approved plans  
(iii) Facing materials 
(iv) Boundary treatments  

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3903&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/xibXuqJxC1Y


  
Planning Committee - 08/10/24 

  
2 

(v) Hard surfacing materials  
(vi) Revised highway details 
(vii) Detailed highway design information  
(viii) Gradient of footway and cycle links  
(ix) Implementation of residential access arrangement 
(x) Provision of pedestrian visibility splays 
(xi) Details of parking and turning 
(xii) Provision of cycle storage 
(xiii) Landscaping scheme 
(xiv) Tree protection  

(xv) Refuse strategy 
(xvi) Prior approval of lighting scheme 
(xvii) Establishment of a liaison committee. 

 
 

Members requested that the Chair write a letter to Staffordshire County 
Council Highways asking them to review the access arrangements and revisit 
the scheme after twelve months in terms of highway safety. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - NEW FARM, ALSAGER ROAD, 
AUDLEY. MANOR VIEW CARE HOME LTD. 23/00522/FUL  
 
Councillors’ Lewis and Wilkes spoke on this application 
 
Amended recommendation proposed by Councillor Holland and seconded by 
Councillor Burnett-Faulkner. 
 
Members debated at length, raising concerns about development within the Green 
Belt and overdevelopment of the site.  In addition, they did not feel that any special 
circumstances existed to enable the development to go ahead. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

(i) The disbenefits of the scheme outweigh the benefits and 
therefore contradict paragraph 214 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

(ii) It is not considered that very special circumstances exist 
to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 

(ii) That an update report be brought back to this Committee in 
two month’s time. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

https://youtu.be/xibXuqJxC1Y?t=89
https://youtu.be/xibXuqJxC1Y?t=4295
https://youtu.be/xibXuqJxC1Y?t=8889


  
Planning Committee - 08/10/24 

  
3 

 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following matter because it is likely 
that there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 

 
7. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
The following item was considered as urgent because the timetable for the 
proceedings fell before the next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 
LAND NORTH OF MUCKLESTONE WOOD LANE AND EAST OF ROCK LANE 
LOGGERHEADS.  23/00002/OUT 
 
Following a discussion of a report regarding an ongoing planning appeal, Members 
agreed with the officer’s recommendation.  
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 9.45 pm 
 


